

FILED

AUG 24 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 331105-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Plaintiff/Respondent,

Vs.

CORBIN BIRD, Defendant/Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293
Attorneys for Appellant
Corbin Bird
Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.
P.O. Box 22680
Yakima, WA 98907
(509) 575-8500**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv - vi
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
1. The State presented insufficient evidence to prove essential elements of trespass in the second degree	2
2. The trial court erred in convicting Appellant as an accomplice to trespass in the second degree	3
3. The trial court erred in entering the January 14, 2015 <i>Disposition Order</i> and <i>Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law</i>	3
4. The record does not support Finding of Fact No. 1.3	3
5. The record does not support Finding of Fact No. 16. and 1.7	3
6. The record does not support Finding of Fact No. 1.10, 1.11, and 1.12	3
7. The record does not support Finding of Fact No. 1.13 and 1.14	3
8. The trial court judge erred in denying the October 21, 2014 motion for recusal	3

III. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	3
A. Can a trespass occur when the premises are open to the public and no “no trespassing” signs are posted?	3
B. Does the utterance of a racial comment transform an otherwise lawful activity into a trespass in the absence of a “true threat”?	3
C. Should a judge recuse himself from presiding when he admits he has personal feelings about the case?	3
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF CASE</u>	4
A. Procedural Facts	4
B. Trial	6
C. Facts Relating to Failure to Recuse	11
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
A. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THE STATE TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	14
B. THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED IN CONVICTING MR. BIRD BECAUSE THE FACTS AND LAW ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CHARGES	15

1. The State Did Not Prove a Trespass Occurred	16
2. A Racial Comment Does Not Transform An Otherwise Legal Activity into A Trespass	17
a. <u>Mr. Connor and Mr. Wright Had No Notice Their Conduct Would Constitute A Crime</u>	18
b. <u>The Law Does Not Criminalize Racial Comments Except When Accompanied by “True Threats”</u>	21
c. <u>There Is No Evidence Mr. Wright Made the Comment While Remaining on the Premises</u>	25
C. THE JUVENILE COURT JUDGE’S REFUSAL TO RECUSE HIMSELF WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	26
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</u> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S.Ct. 766 (1942)	22
<u>City of Billings v. Nelson</u> , 374 Mont. 444, 322 P.3d 1039 (2014)	22-23
<u>City of Seattle v. Camby</u> , 38 Wn. App. 462, 685 P.2d 665 (1984) rev'd, 104 Wn. 2d 49, P2d 499 (1985)	23, 24
<u>Diimmel v. Campbell</u> , 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966)	28
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970)	14
<u>Lanzetta v. State of N.J.</u> , 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct. 618 (1939)	19
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566, 573 (1974)	19
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 796 (1995)	14
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996)	27-28
<u>State v. Ferro</u> , 64 Wn. App. 181, 824 P.2d 500 (1992)	17
<u>State v. Finley</u> , 97 Wn. App. 129, 982 P.2d 681 (1999)	16

<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	14
<u>State v. Hoke</u> , 72 Wn. App. 869, 866 P.2d 670 (1994)	17
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)	21
<u>State v. R.H.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 807, 939 P.2d 217 (1997)	16
<u>State v. Schaler</u> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	22
<u>State v. Talley</u> , 122 Wn.2d 192, 858 P.2d 218 (1993)	21, 25
<u>State ex rel. Barnard v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 19 Wash. 8, 52 P. 317 (1998)	28, 29
<u>State ex rel. McFerran v. Justice Court of Evangeline Starr</u> , 32 Wn.2d 544, 202 P.2d 927 (1949)	28
<u>Tatham v. Rogers</u> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	29
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489, (1982)	19
<u>Wolfkill Feed & Fertilizer Corp. v. Martin</u> , 103 Wn. App. 836, 14 P.3d 877 (2000)	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 9A.36.080	21, 24, 25
RCW 9A.52.080(1)	15, 26

RCW 9A.52.090(2) 16
RCW 9A.080.020(3) 15
RCW 13.40.070 12
